

No. S279969

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

MARTHA OCHOA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,
v.
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant-Petitioner.

FORD MOTOR WARRANTY CASES

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Case No. B312261
Superior Court, County of Los Angeles
JCCP No. 4866, Hon. Amy Hogue

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UC
BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW AND ECONOMIC
JUSTICE, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA,
CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY & SAFETY, HOUSING &
ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES, IMPACT FUND,
KATHARINE & GEORGE ALEXANDER COMMUNITY LAW
CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, PUBLIC
COUNSEL, PUBLIC JUSTICE, TOWARDS JUSTICE, AND
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR LAW & WORK
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

SETH E. MERMIN (SBN: 189194)
DAVID S. NAHMIA (SBN: 324097)
LEILA NASROLAHI
UC Berkeley Center for Consumer Law & Economic Justice
305 Berkeley Law, Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
dnahmias@law.berkeley.edu
(510) 643-3519
Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f), the organizations described below respectfully request permission to file the attached brief as amici curiae in support of Plaintiffs-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 10

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL HAS ALWAYS REQUIRED
 DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE..... 14

 A. The Reliance Element Is Rooted In Ancient English
 Common Law..... 15

 B. Equitable Estoppel Crossed The Atlantic With The
 Reliance Element Intact. 18

 C. Reliance In Equitable Estoppel Arrived In The
 Golden State At Statehood And Has Never Been
 Abandoned. 19

II. THE ARBITRATION-SPECIFIC EXCEPTION TO THE
 ESTOPPEL RULE IN CALIFORNIA AROSE FROM A
 NOW-CLARIFIED MISINTERPRETATION OF
 FEDERAL LAW..... 20

 A. The Errant Line Of Cases Rests On A Mistaken
 Understanding Of The Federal Arbitration Act. 21

 B. As The U.S. Supreme Court Recently Clarified,
 Arbitration Agreements Are Not Afforded Special
 Treatment But Are Instead Subject To General
 Contract Principles..... 27

III. FORD CANNOT CLAIM EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL
 WHEN IT DID NOT DETRIMENTALLY RELY ON ANY
 REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PLAINTIFFS..... 29

 A. The Essential Elements Of Equitable Estoppel Are
 Not Present Here. 29

 B. Ford’s Proposed Standard Robs Equitable Estoppel
 Of Its Core Fairness Functions And Allows
 Corporations To Derive The Benefits—But Not
 Bear The Costs—Of Contracts To Which They Are
 Not Party. 32

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adolph v. Uber Techs.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 1104	27
<i>American Nat. Bank of S.F. v. A.G. Sommerville, Inc.</i> (1923) 191 Cal. 364	19
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 624.....	12, 23
<i>B.C. Rogers Poultry, Inc. v. Wedgeworth</i> (Miss. 2005) 911 So.2d 483	29
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> (2022) 596 U.S. 1	28
<i>Beach v. Beach</i> (Iowa 1913) 141 N.W. 921	16
<i>Boggs v. Merced Mining Co.</i> (1859) 14 Cal. 279	11
<i>Boucher v. Alliance Title Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 262	20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Carpy v. Dowdell</i> (1897) 115 Cal. 677	19, 33
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462	11, 20, 32
<i>Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 376	14, 28
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> (1864) 26 Cal. 23	11, 19, 20, 32
<i>Davis v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> (2024) 100 Cal.App.5th 825	32

<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 213	21
<i>Dickerson v. Colgrove</i> (1879) 100 U.S. 578.....	11
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 577 U.S. 47	13
<i>Doe v. Carmel Operator, LLC</i> (Ind. 2021) 160 N.E.3d 518	23, 29
<i>Evans v. Bicknell</i> (Ch. 1801) 31 Eng.Rep. 998	32
<i>Felisilda v. FCA, Inc.</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 486	25, 26
<i>Ford Motor Warranty Cases</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 1234	25, 31
<i>Franklin v. Community Regional Med. Ctr.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 998 F.3d 867.....	37
<i>Freeman v. Cooke</i> (Exch. 1848) 154 Eng.Rep. 652.....	17
<i>Garcia v. Pexco, LLC</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 782	36
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Gandy</i> (1927) 200 Cal. 284	26
<i>Gerig v. Loveland</i> (1900) 130 Cal. 512	32
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal</i> (1959) 359 U.S. 231	11
<i>Goldman v. KPMG, LLP</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 209	22, 24, 25, 26

<i>Hirsch v. Amper Financial Services, LLC</i> (N.J. 2013) 71 A.3d 849	29
<i>Honeywell v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 24	passim
<i>Hostler v. Hays</i> (1853) 3 Cal. 302	19, 33
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Trust Co. FSB</i> (Tex. 2007) 235 S.W.3d 185.....	29
<i>JSM Tuscany, LLC v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1222	24, 26
<i>Kielar v. Super. Ct.</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 614	25, 32
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> (2017) 581 U.S. 246.....	13
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> (2019) 587 U.S. 176.....	12, 27
<i>Lomeli v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2019, No. 19-cv-01141-LHK) 2019 WL 4695279	38
<i>Ludwick v. Croll</i> (Pa. 1799) 2 Yeates 464	18
<i>Lynch v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 470	11, 19
<i>Mackay v. Holland</i> (Mass. 1842) 4 Metcalf 69	18
<i>Metalclad Corp. v. Ventana Environmental Organizational Partnership</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1705	22, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Reed</i> (1858) 9 Cal. 204	33

<i>Montefiori v. Montefiori</i> (K.B. 1762) 96 Eng.Rep. 203.....	16
<i>Montemayor v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 958	32
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (2022) 596 U.S. 411	passim
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 1	12
<i>MS Dealer Service Corp. v. Franklin</i> (11th Cir. 1999) 177 F.3d 942.....	23, 25
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 792	34
<i>Orange County Water Dist. v. Assn. of Cal. Water etc. Authority</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 772	14
<i>Pacific Fertility Cases</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 887	26
<i>Pickard v. Sears</i> (K.B. 1837) 112 Eng.Rep. 179.....	17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 395.....	28
<i>Rowe v. Exline</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1276	20, 24, 25
<i>Sanquist v. Lebo Automotive</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233	27
<i>Santich v. VCG Holding Corp.</i> (Colo. 2019) 443 P.3d 62	23, 29, 34, 37

<i>Seymour v. Oelrichs</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 782	19
<i>Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298	14, 19
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1993) 10 F.3d 753.....	23
<i>The Citizen’s Bank of La. v. First Nat. Bank of Orleans</i> (1873) L.R. 6 H.L. 352.....	17
<i>Turtle Ridge Media Group, Inc. v. Pacific Bell Directory</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 828	23
<i>Union Mutual Insurance Co. v. Wilkinson</i> (1871) 80 U.S. 222.....	19
<i>Welland Canal Co. v. Hathaway</i> (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1832) 8 Wend. 480.....	18
<i>Wheaton v. North British & Mercantile Insurance Co.</i> (1888) 76 Cal. 415	19
<i>Whitaker v. Williams</i> (Conn. 1849) 20 Conn. 98.....	18
<i>Yeh v. Super. Ct.</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 264	32
<u>Statutes</u>	
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (d)(2).....	33
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
3 Corbin on Contracts (2024).....	15
4 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2023).....	30

Alderman, <i>The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Meets Arbitration: Non-Parties and Arbitration</i> (2012) 24 Loy.Consumer L.Rev. 586	37
Anenson, <i>The Triumph of Equity: Equitable Estoppel in Modern Litigation</i> (2008) 27 Rev. Litig. 377	35
Bigelow, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Estoppel and Its Application in Practice</i> (1872).....	17, 30
Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019).....	18
Cappelli & Keller, <i>A Study of the Extent and Potential Causes of Alternative Employment Arrangements</i> (2013) 66 ILRRev. 874	36
Cooke, <i>The Modern Law of Estoppel</i> (2000).....	15, 16
Everest & Strobe, <i>Law of Estoppel</i> (2d ed. 1907).....	17, 33
Frankel, <i>The Arbitration Clause As Super Contract</i> (2014) 91 Wash.U. L.Rev. 531	21, 22, 35
Fuller & Perdue, <i>The Reliance Interest in Contract Damages: 1</i> (1936) 46 Yale L.J. 52	15
Goldman & Weil, <i>Who’s Responsible Here? Establishing Legal Responsibility in the Fissured Workplace</i> (2020) 42 Berk.J. Emp. & Lab.L. 55	35, 36
Herman, <i>The Law of Estoppel</i> (1871)	15, 18, 32, 35
Horton, <i>Infinite Arbitration Clauses</i> (2020) 168 U.Pa. L.Rev. 633	35
Rest.2d, Contracts	15
Rosenhouse, Annot., <i>Application of Equitable Estoppel to Compel Arbitration by or Against Nonsignatory—State Cases</i> (2007) 22 A.L.R.6th 387.....	21

Weil, *The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad For So Many and What Can Be Done To Improve It* (2014)36

Rules

Cal Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) 10

Legislative Materials

H.R.Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)..... 21
